forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition, as if the Acquisition had been completed on 1 October

2006.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group is based on a number

of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information, and is provided for

illustrative purpose only. As it is prepared for illustrative purpose only, it does not purport to predict

what the results and cash flow of the Enlarged Group will be after the Acquisition or the financial

position of the Enlarged Group will be upon the Acquisition. Because of this nature, the Unaudited

Pro Forma Financial Information may not give a true picture of the financial position, results and

cash flows of the Enlarged Group upon the Acquisition.

- 154 -

Appendix iii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion of
the enlArged groUp

2 Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet

   the bees   the enlarged
 the group  group   group
 as at  as at   as at
 30 september  31 december   30 september
 2007  2006  pro forma adjustments 2007
	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 Notes	 HK$’000	 	 Notes	 HK$’000

Assets And liAbilities

non-current assets
Intangible assets –  6,300   6,300
Goodwill 1,269  2,728  588,198  2	(i)   592,195
Property, plant and equipment 17,373  3,620   20,993
Prepaid land lease payments 3,498  –   3,498
Interests in associates –  4,534   4,534
Interests in a jointly controlled entity –  9,774   9,774
Available-for-sale investments –  280   280

 22,140  27,236   637,574

current assets
Inventories 4,776  67,921   72,697
Amounts due from customers for contract works –  17,372   17,372
Trade receivables 36,910  72,189   109,099
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 33,940  19,099   53,039
Financial assets at fair value through profit
 or loss 38,500  9,178   47,678
Amounts due from related parties –  35,212   35,212
Pledged deposits 790  –   790
Time deposits –  1,848   1,848
Cash and cash equivalents 91,400  82,200  (205,000 ) 2	(ii) 199,000  3 167,600

 206,316  305,019   505,335

- 155 -

Appendix iii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion of
the enlArged groUp

   the bees   the enlarged
 the group  group   group
 as at  as at   as at
 30 september  31 december   30 september
 2007  2006  pro forma adjustments 2007
	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 Notes	 HK$’000	 	 Notes	 HK$’000

current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 13,039  38,102   51,141
Accrued liabilities, deposits, received and
 other payables 31,183  10,627   41,810
Amount due to customers for contract works –  28,087   28,087
Tax payables 5,214  1,138   6,352
Dividend payables –  4,199   4,199
Amounts due to directors 334  –   334
Amounts due to immediate holding company –  21,671   21,671
Amounts due to related parties –  1,608   1,608
Borrowings 31,793  155,000   186,793
Convertible notes –  –  138,839  2	(iii)   138,839

 81,563  260,432   480,834

net current assets 124,753  44,587   24,501

non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities –  –  11,403  2	(iv)   11,403

net assets 146,893  71,823   650,672

eQUity

equity attributable to equity holders
 of the company
Share capital 230,667  292  77,708  2	(v) 62,400  3 371,067
Reserves (99,899 ) 28,510  155,248 	 2	 (vi) 136,600  3 220,459

 130,768  28,802   591,526

minority interests 16,125  43,021   59,146

total equity 146,893  71,823   650,672

- 156 -

Appendix iii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion of
the enlArged groUp

note to the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet

1. Under HKFRS 3 “Business Combinations” (“HKFRS 3”), the Group will apply the purchase method to account

for the acquisition of the BEES Group. In applying the purchase method, the identifiable assets, liabilities and

contingent liabilities of the BEES Group will be recorded on the consolidated balance sheet of the Group at their

fair values at the date of completion. Any goodwill or discount arising on the Acquisition will be determined as

[…]

3. The Group will receive net proceeds of approximately HK$199,000,000 through placing in aggregate of 800,000,000

new shares at the placing price of HK$0.25 per placing share to two independent parties. HK$62,400,000 recognised

in share capital represented 800,000,000 new shares issued at par value and HK$136,600,000 recognised in

reserves represented the excess of the placing price of the new shares issued over their par value and net of the

transaction cost of approximately HK$1,000,000 in the placing. The net proceeds from the placing were used

as part of the cash consideration for the Acquisition and general working capital of the Group. Details of the

placing were set out in the Company’s announcement dated 14 January 2008.

4. No adjustment has been made to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Group entered into

subsequent to 30 September 2007.

- 158 -

Appendix iii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion of
the enlArged groUp

3(a) Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement

   the bees   the enlarged
 the group  group   group for
 for the  for the   the year
 year ended  year ended   ended 30
 30 september  31 december  pro forma september
 2007  2006  adjustments 2007
	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 Notes	 HK$’000

turnover 106,369  91,451   197,820

Cost of sales (94,293 ) (54,748 )   (149,041 )

gross profit 12,076  36,703   48,779

Other revenue and income 21,815  42,453   64,268

Discount on acquisition –  973   973

Selling and distribution expenses (4,441 ) (21,146 )   (25,587 )

Administrative expenses (14,308 ) (34,140 )   (48,448 )

Other operating expenses (8,032 ) –   (8,032 )

profit from operations 7,110  24,843   31,953

Finance costs (2,690 ) (8,652 ) (11,107 ) 5	  (22,449 )

Share of results of associates –  (805 )   (805 )

Share of result of a jointly controlled entity –  (786 )   (786 )

profit before tax 4,420  14,600   7,913

Income tax expense (1,153 ) (1,148 ) 1,944  6	  (357 )

profit for the year 3,267  13,452   7,556

Attributable to:
 Equity holders of the Company 2,594  9,371  (9,163 ) 5,	6	  2,802

 Minority interests 673  4,081   4,754

profit for the year 3,267  13,452   7,556

- 159 -

Appendix iii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion of
the enlArged groUp

3(b) Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement

   the bees   the enlarged
 the group  group   group
 as at  as at   as at
 30 september  31 december   30 september
 2007  2006  pro forma adjustments 2007
	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 Notes	 HK$’000	 	 Notes	 HK$’000

cAsh floWs from operAting
 Activities
Profit (loss) before tax 4,420  14,600  (11,107 ) 7   7,913
Adjustments for:
 Interest income (905 ) (1,195 )   (2,100 )
 Share-based payment expenses 779  –   779
 Discount on acquisition –  (973 )   (973 )
 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 2,185  684   2,869
 Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments 78  –   78
 Amortisation of intangible assets –  1,050   1,050
 Impairment loss of trade receivables –  13,628   13,628
 Club memberships written-off 379  –   379
 Loss (gain) of property, plant and equipment 496  (2,130 )   (1,634 )
 Allowance of obsolete stock 431  –   431
 Finance costs 2,690  –  11,107  7   13,797
 Fair value change in financial assets at
  fair value through profit or loss (11,278 ) (4,219 )   (15,497 )
 Gain on disposal of held-for-trading
  financial assets –  (2,105 )   (2,105 )
 Waiver of trade payables –  (12,914 )   (12,914 )
 Share of results of associates and jointly
  controlled entity –  1,591   1,591
 Impairment loss of trade receivables 2,409  –   2,409
 Impairment loss on trade receivables
  written back (1,509 ) –   (1,509 )

Operating profit before working
 capital change 175  8,017   8,192
 Decrease (increase) in inventories 802  (21,683 )   (20,881 )
 (Increase) decrease in trade receivables (5,707 ) 55,954   50,247
 Increase in prepayments, deposits
  and other receivables (31,221 ) (2,954 )   (34,175 )
 Decrease in amounts due to directors (1,060 ) –   (1,060 )
 Decrease in amount due to customers
  for contract works –  (11,614 )   (11,614 )
 Increase in amounts due to related parties –  (34,658 )   (34,658 )
 Increase in amounts due to immediate
  holding company –  43,404   43,404
 Decrease in trade and bills payables (4,890 ) (190 )   (5,080 )
 Increase (decrease) in accrued liabilities,
  deposits received and other payables 10,415  (3,651 )   6,764

Cash (used in) generated from operations (31,486 ) 32,625   1,139
Interest paid (2,690 ) –   (2,690 )
Net tax (paid) refund (392 ) (98 )   (490 )

net cash (outflow) inflow from operating
 activities (34,568 ) 32,527   (2,041 )

- 160 -

Appendix iii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion of
the enlArged groUp

   the bees   the enlarged
 the group  group   group
 as at  as at   as at
 30 september  31 december   30 september
 2007  2006  pro forma adjustments 2007
	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 Notes	 HK$’000	 	 Notes	 HK$’000

cAsh floWs from investing
 Activities
Interest received 905  1,195   2,100
Investment in available-for-sale financial assets –  (150 )   (150 )
Acquisition of additional interest in subsidiaries –  (97,220 )   (97,220 )
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (4,870 ) (2,792 )   (7,662 )
Proceeds from disposal of property plant
 and equipment –  35,317   35,317
Purchase of financial assets at fair value
 through profit or loss (27,222 ) –   (27,222 )
Proceeds from disposal of held-for-trading
 financial assets –  8,068   8,068
Investment in associates –  (5,156 )   (5,156 )
Acquisition of interest in subsidiaries (1,140 ) (43,370 )   (205,000 ) 8	 (249,510 )
Increase in pledged deposits (731 ) –   (731 )

net cash (outflow) from investing activities (33,058 ) (104,108 )   (342,166 )

cAsh floWs from finAncing
 Activities
Drawdown of bank loans 19,656  –   19,656
Drawdown of other loans 12,158  –   12,158
Repayment of bank loans (15,784 ) (15,673 )   (31,457 )
Repayment of other loans (11,737 ) –   (11,737 )
Repayment of ultimate holding company –  108,352   108,352
Dividend paid –  (9,904 )   (9,904 )
Net proceeds from issue of new shares 149,535  –   199,000  8 348,535

net cash inflow from financing activities 153,828  82,775   435,603

net increase in cash and cash equivalents 86,202  11,194   91,396

cash and cash equivalents at beginning
 of year 3,458  71,105   74,563

effect of foreign exchange rates, net 1,740  1,749   3,489

cash and cash equivalents at end of year 91,400  84,048   169,448

Analysis of balances of cash and cash
 equivalents
 Cash and bank balances 91,400   84,048   (6,000 ) 8 169,448

- 161 -

Appendix iii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion of
the enlArged groUp

notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement and the unaudited pro
forma consolidated cash flow statement

5. Assuming the Convertible Notes were issued on 1 October 2006, the pro forma adjustment of approximately

HK$11,107,000 represented the imputed interest to be expensed by the Group for the year ended 30 September